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The penicillin binding proteins (PBSs) of Bacteroides fragilis, a clinically important 
Gram-negative rod, were studied. Four PBPs were detected by polyacrylamide gel electro-
phoresis/fluorography, PBP 4 (molecular weight, 35,000) being a minor PBP. The PBP pattern 
was thus different from that of the Enterobacteria and Pseudomonads. Antibacterial activity of 
8-lactam antibiotics was associated with binding to PBP 1 (molecular weight, 100,000), 2 (mole-
cular weight, 86,000) and 3 (molecular weight, 68,000). Binding to PBP 2 was associated with 
filamentation while binding to PBP 1 resulted in cell lysis.

Penicillin and other 3-lactam antibiotics kill growing bacteria by binding covalently to specific mem-

brane proteins involved in cell wall biosynthesis1, 2). These penicillin-binding proteins (PBPs) have been 

extensively studied in Escherichia coli, where essential PBPs have been identified and their functions 

elucidated3, 4). They are all peptidoglycan transpeptidases involved in cell elongation, shape and septa-

tion5•`8). E. coli PBPs are representative of enterobacterial and pseudomonal PBPs. Other aerobic 

bacteria have different PBP patterns (amounts, molecular weights, 9-lactam binding profiles) and dif-

ferent essential PBPs9>. Studies with anaerobic bacteria, such as Clostridia, have only recently appeared 

in the literature10.11). 

Bacteroides fragilis is an anaerobic Gram-negative organism implicated in a wide range of infec-

tions especially following abdominal trauma or surgery 12). It is generally resistant to 9-lactam anti-

biotics, resistance being usually attributed to the presence of P-lactamases18). Cefoxitin and the oxa-

cephalosporin moxalactam (latamoxef) are the only currently available 13-lactams effective against this 

organism. 

In the present study the PBP patterns of eight B. fragilis strains were examined in order to establish 

the PBP pattern for that species. Subsequently, the PBP binding patterns of several structurally diverse 

6-lactam antibiotics were correlated with antibacterial activity in order to determine essential PBPs.

Materials and Methods 

Organisms and Culture Conditions 

The B. fragilis strains used in the present study were clinical isolates from the Squibb Culture Collec-

tion. They were grown anaerobically in chopped meat carbohydrate broth (Scott Laboratories, Fiske-

ville, R. I.) at 37•‹C for 16 hours in static culture. Cells were harvested by centrifugation, sonicated for 

3 minutes and membranes were solubilized (2 % Triton X-100) as previously described9). 

PBP Assay 

Solubilized membranes (150 mg protein, determined according to LOWRY et al. 14)) were incubated 

with the appropriate 6-lactam antibiotic at 30•‹C for 10 minutes in a total volume of 50,ul. Then 10 n-

mol of [8-14C]benzylpenicillin (Amersham-Searle, Arlington Heights, I1l.; specific activity, 51 ,uCi/ 

umol) was added and the incubation was continued for 10 minutes. PBPs were visualized after sodium 

dodecylsulfate (SDS)-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis's (running gel, 10 % acrylamide - 0.2 % Bis) 

and fluorography16).
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Morphological Response 

For morphology studies, the organism was grown (0.1 % inoculum from a 16-hour culture) in chop-

ped meat carbohydrate broth with the appropriate antibiotic at 37•‹C for 3 hours. Cells were stained 

with 1 % methylene blue diluted 1: 25 with water and were examined under light microscope.

Results and Discussion

In all eight B. fragilis strains three PBPs of molecular weights 100,000, 86,000, and 65,000 daltons 

were detectable (Table 1). In three strains a 32,000 dalton PBP with weak penicillinase activity (half-

life of release of bound benzylpenicillin 10 minutes) was also detectable. This PBP is analogous to the 

low molecular weight PBP (range : 35,000. 45,000 daltons) with DD-carboxypeptidase and weak penicil-

linase activity found in most bacteria17). Three strains had a very minor PBP of molecular weight 

78,000 daltons. 

The PBP binding of P-lactam antibiotics in two strains, SC 11,318 relatively sensitive to ƒÀ-lactam 

antibiotics and SC 11,085 relatively resistant, was next examined. Fig. 1 represents atypical experiment. 

PBP 1 had the lowest affinity for ƒÀ-lactam antibiotics, binding primarily to thienamycin (Table 2). 

PBP 2 had the highest affinity, and binding correlated with minimum inhibitory concentrations (MICs). 

It is noted that MICs were determined at the level of 102 colony-forming units (CFU) to minimize ƒÀ-

Table 1. PBP profiles in B. fragilis.

Strain SC No.

11,033 

11,034 

11,085 

11,086 

11,317 

11,318 

12,664 

12,678

Molecular weight (x 1,000)

PBP 1

100 

100 

100 

113 

100 

100 

110 

110

PBP 2

86 

86 

86 

100 

86 

86 

86 

86

PBP 2'

78 

78 

ND II 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

78

PBP 3

65 

65 

65 

65 

65 

65 

65 

65

PBP 4

ND 

ND 

32 

ND 

ND 

ND 

32 

32

a ND; Not detected .

Table 2. Binding of P-lactam antibiotics to PBPs of B. fragilis SC 11,318 and SC 11,085.

Compound

Clavulanic acid 

Mecillinam 

Piperacillin 

Cefoperazone 

Cefotaxime 

Ceftazidime 

Cefoxitin 

Moxalactam 

Azthreonam 

N-Formimidoyl-
thienamycin

To completely inhibit [14C]benzylpenicillin binding (,ug/ml)

PBP 1-100,000

11,318

>100 

>100 

30 

>100 

>100 

>100 

>100 

30 

> 100 

10

11,085

>100 

>100 

30 

100 

>100 

>100 

>100 

>100 

>100 

10

PBP 2-86,000

11,318

> 100 

> 100 

2.0 

10 

2.0 

10 

10 

0.5 

100 

0.5

11,085

> 100 

> 100 

30 

> 100 

30 

>100 

10 

0.5 

100 

10

PBP 3-65,000

11,318

30 

>100 

10 

30 

>100 

>100 

30 

30 

>100 

2.0

11,085

30 

>100 

10 

100 

>100 

>100 

30 

30 

>100 

2.0

PBP 4-32,000

11,318

NDa 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND 

ND

11,085

0.1 

>100 

>100 

>100 

>100 

>100 

30 

30 

>100 

0.1

MIC 
(ug/ml) 
102 CFU

11,318

12 

>100 

2 

6 

2 

6 

3 

3 

50 

<0.05

11,085

6 

>100 

12 

100 

50 

>100 

3 

6 

>100 

0.1

a ND; Not detected .
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Fig. 1. Binding of clavulanic acid to B. fragilis PBPs. 
Concentrations of clavulanic acid (ug/ml) are indicated. C denotes control.

PBP 1 

PBP 2 

PBP 3 

PBP 4

SC 11,085 SC 11,318

C 0.1 0.5 2 10 30 100 C 0.1 0.5 2 10 30 100

Fig. 2. Effect of N-formimidoylthienamycin on B. fragilis SC 11,085 morphology. 
Concentrations are indicated as multiples of MIC.

Control IxMIC 4xMIC

lactamase interference, which is relevant to all ƒÀ-lactam antibiotics examined except for moxalactam, 

cefoxitin and N-formimidoylthienamycin18). In the resistant strain, SC 11,085, PBP 2 had reduced 

affinity for piperacillin, cefoperazone, cefotaxime, ceftazidime and thienamycin. Binding to PBP 3 

was not similarly affected in this strain, indicating that the decreased binding to PBP 2 was not the result 

of ƒÀ-lactamase activity. PBP 3 had intermediate affinity for ƒÀ-lactam antibiotics. PBP 4, detectable 

only in SC 11,085, bound mainly to clavulanic acid and thienamycin. None of the PBPs has affinity for 

mecillinam. MICs correlated with binding to PBP 1(thienamycin vs. moxalactam), PBP 2 (moxalactam 

vs. cefotaxime) and PBP 3 (clavulanic acid vs. ceftazidime). Therefore, these PBPs may be essential. 

However, PBP 2 appears to be the primary target for ƒÀ-lactam antibiotics by virtue of its sensitivity. N-

Formimidoylthienamycin, cefotaxime, and moxalactam were further studied for effects on cell morphol-

ogy of B. fragilis SC 11,085. N-Formimidoylthienamycin caused filaments at 0.1 ug/ml and bulges at 

0.4 ug/ml (Fig. 2). Cefotaxime and moxalactam caused filaments at 2.0 ug/ml and 0.5 yg/ml, respec-
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tively, and no additional morphological effects up to 20 ,ug/ml. It is noted that cefoxitin, which has a 

PBP binding pattern identical to that of moxalactam, also produces filaments19). Thus, filamentation 

appears to correlate with binding to PBP 2 while bulging with binding to PBP 1. PBP 2 may therefore 

be associated with septation and would correspond to PBP 3 of E. coil, while PBP 1 may be associated 

with cell elongation (major peptidoglycan transpeptidase) and would correspond PBP 1 of E. coil. 

In conclusion, B. fragiiis has a PBP pattern different from that of aerobic Gram-negative rods. 

PBPs 1, 2 and 3 are probably essential. PBP 2 is the primary target for most ƒÀ-lactam antibiotics and 

reduced binding to this PBP may lead to resistance. PBP 2 may be involved in septation while PBP 1 

in cell elongation.
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