PENICILLIN-BINDING PROTEINS IN BACTEROIDES FRAGILIS

NAFSIKA H. GEORGOPAPADAKOU, SANDRA A. SMITH and RICHARD B. SYKES

The Squibb Institute for Medical Research P.O. Box 4000, Princeton, New Jersey 08540, U.S.A.

(Received for publication April 30, 1983)

The penicillin binding proteins (PBSs) of *Bacteroides fragilis*, a clinically important Gram-negative rod, were studied. Four PBPs were detected by polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis/fluorography, PBP 4 (molecular weight, 35,000) being a minor PBP. The PBP pattern was thus different from that of the Enterobacteria and Pseudomonads. Antibacterial activity of β -lactam antibiotics was associated with binding to PBP 1 (molecular weight, 100,000), 2 (molecular weight, 86,000) and 3 (molecular weight, 68,000). Binding to PBP 2 was associated with filamentation while binding to PBP 1 resulted in cell lysis.

Penicillin and other β -lactam antibiotics kill growing bacteria by binding covalently to specific membrane proteins involved in cell wall biosynthesis^{1,2)}. These penicillin-binding proteins (PBPs) have been extensively studied in *Escherichia coli*, where essential PBPs have been identified and their functions elucidated^{3,4)}. They are all peptidoglycan transpeptidases involved in cell elongation, shape and septation⁵⁻⁸⁾. *E. coli* PBPs are representative of enterobacterial and pseudomonal PBPs. Other aerobic bacteria have different PBP patterns (amounts, molecular weights, β -lactam binding profiles) and different essential PBPs⁹⁾. Studies with anaerobic bacteria, such as Clostridia, have only recently appeared in the literature^{10,11)}.

Bacteroides fragilis is an anaerobic Gram-negative organism implicated in a wide range of infections especially following abdominal trauma or surgery¹²). It is generally resistant to β -lactam antibiotics, resistance being usually attributed to the presence of β -lactamases¹⁸). Cefoxitin and the oxacephalosporin moxalactam (latamoxef) are the only currently available β -lactams effective against this organism.

In the present study the PBP patterns of eight *B. fragilis* strains were examined in order to establish the PBP pattern for that species. Subsequently, the PBP binding patterns of several structurally diverse β -lactam antibiotics were correlated with antibacterial activity in order to determine essential PBPs.

Materials and Methods

Organisms and Culture Conditions

The *B. fragilis* strains used in the present study were clinical isolates from the Squibb Culture Collection. They were grown anaerobically in chopped meat carbohydrate broth (Scott Laboratories, Fiskeville, R. I.) at 37° C for 16 hours in static culture. Cells were harvested by centrifugation, sonicated for 3 minutes and membranes were solubilized (2% Triton X-100) as previously described^{*}.

PBP Assay

Solubilized membranes (150 mg protein, determined according to LOWRY *et al.*¹⁴) were incubated with the appropriate β -lactam antibiotic at 30°C for 10 minutes in a total volume of 50 μ l. Then 10 nmol of [8-14C]benzylpenicillin (Amersham-Searle, Arlington Heights, Ill.; specific activity, 51 μ Ci/ μ mol) was added and the incubation was continued for 10 minutes. PBPs were visualized after sodium dodecylsulfate (SDS)-polyacrylamide gel electrophoresis¹⁵) (running gel, 10% acrylamide - 0.2% Bis) and fluorography¹⁶).

THE JOURNAL OF ANTIBIOTICS

Morphological Response

For morphology studies, the organism was grown (0.1% inoculum from a 16-hour culture) in chopped meat carbohydrate broth with the appropriate antibiotic at 37°C for 3 hours. Cells were stained with 1% methylene blue diluted 1: 25 with water and were examined under light microscope.

Results and Discussion

In all eight *B. fragilis* strains three PBPs of molecular weights 100,000, 86,000, and 65,000 daltons were detectable (Table 1). In three strains a 32,000 dalton PBP with weak penicillinase activity (halflife of release of bound benzylpenicillin 10 minutes) was also detectable. This PBP is analogous to the low molecular weight PBP (range: $35,000 \sim 45,000$ daltons) with DD-carboxypeptidase and weak penicillinase activity found in most bacteria¹⁷. Three strains had a very minor PBP of molecular weight 78,000 daltons.

The PBP binding of β -lactam antibiotics in two strains, SC 11,318 relatively sensitive to β -lactam antibiotics and SC 11,085 relatively resistant, was next examined. Fig. 1 represents a typical experiment. PBP 1 had the lowest affinity for β -lactam antibiotics, binding primarily to thienamycin (Table 2). PBP 2 had the highest affinity, and binding correlated with minimum inhibitory concentrations (MICs). It is noted that MICs were determined at the level of 10² colony-forming units (CFU) to minimize β -

Strain SC No.	Molecular weight (×1,000)							
	PBP 1	PBP 2	PBP 2'	PBP 3	PBP 4 ND			
11,033	100	86	78	65				
11,034	100	86	78	65	ND			
11,085	100	86	NDa	65	32			
11,086	113	100	ND	65	ND			
11,317	100	86	ND	65	ND			
11,318	100	86	ND	65	ND			
12,664	110	86	ND	65	32			
12,678	110	86	78	65	32			

Table 1. PBP profiles in B. fragilis.

^a ND; Not detected.

Table 2. Binding of β -lactam antibiotics to PBPs of *B. fragilis* SC 11,318 and SC 11,085.

	To completely inhibit [¹⁴ C]benzylpenicillin binding (μ g/ml)							MIC		
Compound	PBP 1-100,000		PBP 2-86,000		PBP 3-65,000		PBP 4-32,000		10° CFU	
	11,318	11,085	11,318	11,085	11,318	11,085	11,318	11,085	11,318	11,085
Clavulanic acid	>100	>100	>100	>100	30	30	NDa	0.1	12	6
Mecillinam	>100	>100	>100	>100	>100	>100	ND	>100	>100	>100
Piperacillin	30	30	2.0	30	10	10	ND	>100	2	12
Cefoperazone	>100	100	10	>100	30	100	ND	>100	6	100
Cefotaxime	>100	>100	2.0	30	>100	>100	ND	>100	2	50
Ceftazidime	>100	>100	10	>100	>100	>100	ND	>100	6	>100
Cefoxitin	>100	>100	10	10	30	30	ND	30	3	3
Moxalactam	30	>100	0.5	0.5	30	30	ND	30	3	6
Azthreonam	>100	>100	100	100	>100	>100	ND	>100	50	>100
N-Formimidoyl- thienamycin	10	10	0.5	10	2.0	2.0	ND	0.1	<0.05	0.1

* ND; Not detected.



Fig. 1. Binding of clavulanic acid to *B. fragilis* PBPs. Concentrations of clavulanic acid (μ g/ml) are indicated. C denotes control.

Fig. 2. Effect of *N*-formimidoylthienamycin on *B. fragilis* SC 11,085 morphology. Concentrations are indicated as multiples of MIC.



lactamase interference, which is relevant to all β -lactam antibiotics examined except for moxalactam, cefoxitin and *N*-formimidoylthienamycin¹⁸). In the resistant strain, SC 11,085, PBP 2 had reduced affinity for piperacillin, cefoperazone, cefotaxime, ceftazidime and thienamycin. Binding to PBP 3 was not similarly affected in this strain, indicating that the decreased binding to PBP 2 was not the result of β -lactamase activity. PBP 3 had intermediate affinity for β -lactam antibiotics. PBP 4, detectable only in SC 11,085, bound mainly to clavulanic acid and thienamycin. None of the PBPs has affinity for mecillinam. MICs correlated with binding to PBP 1 (thienamycin *vs.* moxalactam), PBP 2 (moxalactam *vs.* cefotaxime) and PBP 3 (clavulanic acid *vs.* ceftazidime). Therefore, these PBPs may be essential. However, PBP 2 appears to be the primary target for β -lactam antibiotics by virtue of its sensitivity. *N*-Formimidoylthienamycin, cefotaxime, and moxalactam were further studied for effects on cell morphology of *B. fragilis* SC 11,085. *N*-Formimidoylthienamycin caused filaments at 0.1 μ g/ml and bulges at 0.4 μ g/ml (Fig. 2). Cefotaxime and moxalactam caused filaments at 2.0 μ g/ml and 0.5 μ g/ml, respec-

tively, and no additional morphological effects up to 20 μ g/ml. It is noted that cefoxitin, which has a PBP binding pattern identical to that of moxalactam, also produces filaments¹⁹). Thus, filamentation appears to correlate with binding to PBP 2 while bulging with binding to PBP 1. PBP 2 may therefore be associated with septation and would correspond to PBP 3 of *E. coli*, while PBP 1 may be associated with cell elongation (major peptidoglycan transpeptidase) and would correspond PBP 1 of *E. coli*.

In conclusion, *B. fragilis* has a PBP pattern different from that of aerobic Gram-negative rods. PBPs 1, 2 and 3 are probably essential. PBP 2 is the primary target for most β -lactam antibiotics and reduced binding to this PBP may lead to resistance. PBP 2 may be involved in septation while PBP 1 in cell elongation.

Acknowledgments

We thank S. K. TANAKA and J. GOODMAN for supplying the MIC data.

References

- 1) BLUMBERG, P. M. & J. L. STROMINGER: Interaction of penicillin with the bacterial cell: Penicillin-binding proteins and penicillin-sensitive enzymes. Bacteriol. Rev. 38: 291 ~ 335, 1974
- 2) SPRATT, B. G.: Mechanism of action of penicillin. Sci. Progr. Oxford 65: 101~128, 1978
- SPRATT, B. G.: Distinct penicillin-binding proteins involved in the division, elongation and shape of *Escherichia* K12. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., U.S.A. 72: 2999~3003, 1975
- SUZUKI, N.; Y. NISHIMURA & Y. HIROTA: On the process of cellular division in *Escherichia coli*: A series of mutants of *E. coli* altered in the penicillin binding proteins. Proc. Natl. Acad. Sci., U.S.A. 75: 664~668, 1978
- ISHINO, F.; K. MITSUI, S. TAMAKI & M. MATSUHASHI: Dual enzyme activities of highly purified penicillinbinding protein 3 in *Escherichia coli*: A septum-forming reaction sequence. Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 101: 905~911, 1981
- 6) ISHINO, F.; K. MITSUI, S. TAMAKI & M. MATSUHASHI: Dual enzyme activities of cell wall peptidoglycan synthesis, peptidoglycan transglycosylase and penicillin-sensitive transpeptidase, in purified preparation of *Escherichia coli* penicillin-binding protein 1A. Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 97: 287~293, 1980
- ISHINO, F.; S. TAMAKI, B. G. SPRATT & M. MATSUHASHI: A mecillinam-sensitive peptidoglycan crosslinking reaction in *Escherichia coli*. Biochem. Biophys. Res. Commun. 109: 689~696, 1982
- NAKAGAWA, J.; S. TAMAKI & M. MATSUHASHI: Purified penicillin binding proteins 1Bs from *Escherichia coli* membranes showing activities of both peptidoglycan polymerase and peptidoglycan cross-linking enzyme. Agric. Biol. Chem. 43: 1379~1380, 1979
- 9) GEORGOPAPADAKOU, N. H. & F. Y. LIU: Penicillin-binding proteins in bacteria. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 18: 148~157, 1980
- MURPHY, T. F.; M. BARZA & J. T. PARK: Penicillin-binding proteins in *Clostridium perfringens*. Antimicrob. Agents Chemother. 20: 809~813, 1981
- WILLIAMSON, R. & J. B. WARD: Benzylpenicillin-induced filament formation of *Clostridium perfringens*. J. Gen. Microbiol. 128: 3025~3035, 1982
- 12) GORBACH, S. L. & J. G. BARTLETT: Anaerobic infections. New England J. Med. 1974: 1177~1184; 1237~1245; 1289~1294, 1974
- SIMPSON, I. N.; C. D. PAGE & P. B. HARPER: The contribution of β-lactamases to β-lactam resistance in Bacteroides fragilis. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 9: 29~45, 1982
- 14) LOWRY, O. H.; N. J. ROSEBROUGH, A. L. FARR & R. J. RANDALL: Protein measurement with the FOLIN phenol reagent. J. Biol. Chem. 193: 265~275, 1951
- LAEMMLI, U. K.: Cleavage of structural proteins during the assembly of the head of bacteriophage T4. Nature (London) 227: 680~685, 1970
- 16) LASKEY, R. A. & A. D. MILLS: Quantitative film detection of ⁸H and ¹⁴C in polyacrylamide gels by fluorography. Eur. J. Biochem. 56: 335~341, 1975
- 17) FRERE, J.-M: Mechanism of action of β-lactam antibiotics at the molecular level. Biochem. Pharmacol. 26: 2203~2210, 1977
- 18) BOROBIO, M. V.; M. C. NOGALES, A. PASCUAL & E. J. PEREA: N-Formimidoyl thienamycin activity against anaerobes: Effect of the inoculum, pH and culture media. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 8:213~218, 1981
- 19) SORIANO, F.; M. PONTE & P. GARCIA HIERRO: Bactericidal activity of chloramphenicol, clindamycin, metronidazole and cefoxitin against *Bacteroides fragilis*. J. Antimicrob. Chemother. 7: 679~680, 1980